
 

 

 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 14 November 2022 
Please ask for: Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887476 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 21 November 
2022 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 17 October 2022. 
 

 

 
4.   Fees and Charges - draft 

 
(Pages 9 - 36) 

 The Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader, Councillor Michael 
Vincent and the Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer), 
Clare James, have submitted a report, the proposed fee and charges 
(draft) for the 2023/2024 financial year. Clare James will attend the 
meeting and introduce the report. 
  
Committee members will have the opportunity to comment and ask 
questions. 
 

 

 
5.   Business Plan 2022/23, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 

2: July - September) 
 

(Pages 37 - 54) 

 The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, has 
submitted a report, the 2nd Quarter Performance Statement 2022/23, 
July – September 2022. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.   Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in Wyre Task Group - draft 
report 
 

(Pages 55 - 
128) 

 The Chair of the Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in Wyre Task 
Group, Councillor Andrea Kay, submitted the task group’s draft report 
and recommendations. The committee will have an opportunity to 
comment on the report.  
 

 

 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 – update report 

 
(Pages 129 - 

138) 
 The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, has submitted a 

report updating the committee about the delivery of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23. Marianne Unwin, Democratic 
Services Officer, will introduce the report and respond to questions and 
comments from councillors. 
 

 

 



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 17 October 2022 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors I Amos, Sir R Atkins, Ballard, Cartridge, E Ellison, Fail, Ibison, Kay, 
Le Marinel, Longton and Webster 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Minto, O'Neill and Matthew Vincent  
 
Officers present: 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
22 Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Ballard declared a registerable non-pecuniary interest for item 4 of 
the agenda, as he was a governor at Blackpool Teaching Hospital and was a 
member of the Influence Panel for the Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board and Blackpool Teaching Hospital.  
  

23 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
Monday 5 September were confirmed as a correct record.  
  

24 Update from the NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care 
Board (ICB)  
 
Hilary Fordham, the Integrated Place Leader for Lancashire North, and Dr 
Adam Janjua, Clinical Director Place, submitted answers to questions posed 
by members of the committee in advance of the meeting. They attended the 
meeting and provided members with a verbal update on the Integrated Care 
Board structure for Lancashire and South Cumbria. 
  
Hilary Fordham addressed the committee and updated members that owing 
to the Government's Bill becoming law, from 1 July 2022, the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) ceased to exist and a new statutory 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

organisation – an Integrated Care Board (ICB) w
[...]
ital but needed to receive acute care, monitoring and 
treatment. This was aided by technology. 
  
Hilary updated members that the ICB was to be given responsibility for 
dentistry in April 2023. 
  
Hilary thanked the committee for their contributions. She asked the committee 
if they would suggest that a senior Wyre Council officer be part of the 
discussion and thinking regarding what the Lancashire Place-Based 
Partnership should look like, how it should operate and what the support in 
each of the 3 ‘sub-places’ should be. The committee welcomed this proposal 
and recommended for this question be passed to the relevant officers for 
discussion. 
  
The committee thanked Hilary and Adam for their attendance and 
contributions. 
  

25 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report to update 
the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2022/23. 
  
The Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, introduced the report to 

Page 6



 

the committee. Members were asked to consider their desired areas of work 
for the remainder of the 2022/23 period. 
  
Councillor Sir R Atkins raised his concerns regarding adult social care and 
suggested that the committee ought to discuss adult social care provision in 
the borough. The Chair suggested that as this issue was the responsibility of 
Lancashire County Council (LCC), the committee would request information 
from LCC to cover the topic of adult social care, to which the committee 
agreed. Councillor Sir R Atkins additionally suggested for the relevant 
Portfolio Holder for adult social care at LCC attend a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at Wyre Council. Councillor Ballard also 
suggested that the funding for adult social care provided to LCC by council 
tax could be investigated for value for money. The Chair proposed that the 
allocation of council tax to adult social care could be included in the 
committee's request for information. 
  
Following the discussions for item 4 of the agenda, the Chair proposed that a 
short, small task group review be set up to look at health and wellbeing in 
Wyre specifically to review further opportunities for social prescribing. Related 
council services to be looked at could include disabled facilities grants, care 
and repair other wellbeing schemes. It was highlighted that these services 
help alleviate the pressure from residents presenting at health care settings 
for non-clinical matters an issue raised in item 4. The Chair added, in relation 
to health and wellbeing, there must be an understanding of what the council’s 
statutory requirements are and the services the council offer. Wyre Council’s 
Business Plan 2019-2023 included a commitment to collaborate with 
residents and local stakeholders to support and maximise opportunities for 
improving health and wellbeing across our communities. The committee were 
supportive of the proposal and requested the Democratic Services Officer to 
communicate with the relevant officers for more information on this. 
  
Councillor Longton suggested that the committee should look at the key 
priorities for Wyre to take to the first Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Integrated Care Partnership place-based partnership meeting. 
  
Councillor Fail also suggested that housing stock in Wyre was a priority and 
for this to be reviewed by the committee. The Chair suggested for questions 
and comments on housing be raised at the Business Plan Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting in January. 
  
Following discussions, it was agreed that: 
  

-       The Democratic Services Officer to request for information from LCC 
regarding the provision of adult social care in Wyre. 

-       The Democratic Services Officer to communicate with the relevant 
officers for more information on the committee’s proposed review. 

-       The report be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.30 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 20 October 2022. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

The portfolio holder will make a decision on this item after seven days have elapsed 
(including the date of publication). 
 

Report of: Portfolio Holder Date of publication 

Marianne Hesketh, 
Corporate Director 
Communities, Mark 
Billington, Corporate 

Director Environment,  
Clare James, Corporate 

Director Resources 

Cllr Lynne Bowen, Leisure, 
Health and Community 
Engagement Portfolio 

Holder, Cllr Roger Berry, 
Neighbourhood Services 
and Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder, Cllr Alice 
Collinson, Planning Policy 

and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder, Cllr Michael 
Vincent, Resources Portfolio 
Holder, Cllr Simon Bridge, 
Street Scene, Parks and 
Open Spaces Portfolio 

Holder 

November 2022 

 

Review of Fees and Charges 2022/23 and 2023/24 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To confirm the amendments to 2022/23 fees and charges and proposed 
fees and charges for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
2.2 
 
 

Increase income generation to support the Council’s budget. 
 
Maximise commercial opportunities and improve the return from council 
assets, whether that be buildings or land, and deliver efficiencies. 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 
3.2 

That the proposed amendments to 2022/23 fees and charges from 1 
January 2023 are approved, as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
That the proposed fees and charges, as set out in Appendix 1, for the 
2023/24 financial year are approved and implemented from 1 April 2023. 

Portfolio Holder Report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
4. Background 

 
 4.1 

 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 

The Cabinet last formally considered its charging policy, as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), at its meeting on 19 October 2022. 
 
Charging for local services makes a significant contribution to council 
finances, and can be used to influence individuals’ choices and to bring 
benefits to local communities. Charges can be set to encourage or 
discourage people to use services and through concessions to pursue 
local objectives. Different fees and charges require different VAT 
treatments; please consult the VAT code when referring to the 
Appendices. 
 
The level of income generated by fees and charges, and in particular 
projected increases which the council can influence, form a key part of 
the council’s financial planning and is therefore reflected in the MTFP. 
 
As a result of the long period of austerity and reduced levels of central 
government funding there is an increased emphasis on income 
generation and working towards sustainable services. When it was 
introduced, all staff received commercialisation training to improve their 
skills as part of the ‘work smart’ value that all staff are required to 
exemplify. This broadening of the traditional mind-set in local authorities 
is essential to improve the council’s financial sustainability and its ability 
to provide value for money services. 
 
Some fees and charges are set on a cost recovery basis; owing to recent 
high levels of inflation, the council is experiencing increased contractual 
and service costs. Where fees are due to be uplifted by inflation, the 
consumer price inflation (CPI) is used; in September 2022 this was 
10.1%. In the main, the normal process for approving changes to fees 
and charges happens once a year, with changes being applied from 1 
April. However, owing to the current unprecedented levels of inflation, it is 
proposed to make some amendments to the 2022/23 fees and charges 
from 1 January 2023. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio 
Fees and charges within the responsibility of the Leisure, Health and 
Community Engagement Portfolio include pest control, environmental 
permitting, food safety, fishery hygiene, private wate
[...]
nt year event will 
increase to £75 (the previous charges had been £60). These charges are 
on a cost-recovery basis and represent the increased costs incurred in 
setting up and hosting the awards. 
 
Resources Portfolio 
Fees and charges within the responsibility of the Resources Portfolio 
include legal fees, local land charges, room hire (Civic Centre), street 
naming and numbering and some miscellaneous areas.  
 
 
 
 

Page 14



5.4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4.4 
 
 
 
 
5.4.5 
 
 
 
5.4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4.7 
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
 
 
5.5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.5.2 
 
 
5.5.3 
 
 
 
 

Legal Fees 
The authority to determine charges for the recovery of legal costs is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Resources; a benchmarking exercise 
in relation to legal fees is currently being undertaken and no changes are 
included in this report. 
 
Local Land Charges 
The determination of fees and charges for local land charges is delegated 
to the Corporate Director Resources. The council is required to ensure 
that, over a three year period, the total income from charges does not 
exceed the total costs of granting access to property records.  
 
Room Hire (Civic Centre) 
There are no changes planned for the room hire charges at the Civic 
Centre. This is done with the aim of encouraging bookings post-
pandemic. 
 
Street Naming and Numbering 
It is proposed to increase street naming and numbering charges by an 
inflationary increase from 1 April 2023. 
 
Communications and Visitor Economy 
It is proposed to bring in new charges relating to graphic design work for 
external organisations. The charges will relate to services provided over a 
full day (8 hours) or a half-day (4 hours). The new charges are proposed 
as £400/day or £200/half-day. 
 
Private Photocopying 
It is proposed to increase photocopying prices by CPI to the nearest 10p 
from 1 April 2023. This is reflective of increased contract and paper costs 
incurred by the council. 
 
Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio  
Fees and charges within the responsibility of the Street Scene, Parks and 
Open Spaces Portfolio include public conveniences, dog welfare, waste 
management, parks and open spaces and leisure services – playing 
fields.  
 
Public Conveniences 
It is proposed to increase fees for the use of the public conveniences 
from 1 April 2023 by 10p (from 30p to 40p) in line with neighbouring 
authorities. 
 
Dog Welfare 
There are no changes proposed for stray dog fees and charges. 
 
Waste Management 
There are no changes proposed to charges for bulky items, green waste, 
administration of waste/recycling containers and street cleansing. 
 
 

Page 15



5.5.4 
 
 
 
5.5.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
 

Parks and Open Spaces 
There are no changes proposed in relation to grounds maintenance and 
charges at Fleetwood Memorial Park. 
 
Leisure Development – Playing Fields 
Services are provided by Fylde Coast YMCA (YMCA) on behalf of the 
council; the fees are determined by the YMCA. In recent correspondence 
with the YMCA, owing to so many factors changing at present, they have 
yet to determine their charges for 2023/24. However, they are conscious 
of remaining affordable to the local communities in which they serve.  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Initial proposals for amendments or increases to fees and charges have 
been reviewed and discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting on 21 November 2022, with their recommendations being 
reported to Portfolio Holders and any amendments agreed included 
within this report. 
 

6. Delegated functions 
 

 6.1 
 

The matters referred to in this report are considered under the following 
executive function delegated to each Portfolio Holder (as set out in Part 3 
of the council’s constitution): “To determine charges or fees for any 
relevant service operated within the Portfolio”. 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

The financial implications of the fees and charges will be 
ref
[...]
ually determined

TABLE D - Standard charges for non-domestic work - extensions & new build

Other Charges (Non-VATABLE)
£

100.00

Page 35



Building Regulation Charges with effect from 1 January 2023

Net
VAT
Total
Net
VAT
Total
Net
VAT
Total
Net
VAT
Total
Net
VAT
Total

Net
VAT
Total
Net
VAT
Total
Net
VAT
Total 210.00 225.00

360.00 375.00
175.00 225.00

35.00

210.00 225.00
300.00 375.00

60.00

690.00 800.00

175.00 225.00
35.00

570.00 650.00
575.00 800.00
115.00

450.00 500.00
475.00 650.00

95.00

450.00
375.00 500.00

75.00

200.00
40.00

240.00

275.00

275.00
325.00 450.00

65.00

3
Window replacement (non-competent 
persons scheme) - per installation of up to 
20 windows

Estimated value exceeding £30,001, up to 
£40,000

The re-wiring of, or new installation in, a 
dwelling

TABLE E - Standard charges for non-domestic alterations

1
Estimated value exceeding £10,001, up to 
£20,000

Estimated value exceeding £20,001, up to 
£30,000

Alterations not described elsewhere, 
including structural alterations and 
installation of controlled fittings

Estimated value up to £5,000

Estimated value exceeding £5,001, up to 
£10,000

Regularisation Charge

£

Building Regulation Full Plans 
Application Charge

£

2

Electrical work (non-competent persons 
scheme):

Any electrical work, other than the rewire 
of a dwelling

390.00

Ca
te

go
ry

Description Charge

Page 36



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Marianne Hesketh, Corporate 
Director Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny 21 November 2022 

 

Council Business Plan – Second Quarter Performance Statement 2022/23 

July - September 2022 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

The dashboard style report (attached) gives a quick reference to quarterly 
progress against the council’s business plan projects and measures, along 
with commentary where issues have been identified.  
 

2. Project Updates 
 

 2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There are now 18 Business Plan projects split between the three am
[...]
ighways related issues - https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/report-it/   

 

for illegal sale of fireworks -   

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/consumer-advice/complain-about-goods-or-services/  

 

To report incidents anonymously tel. Crimestoppers on 0800 555 111 

 

Anyone attempting to report ASB to Garstang Town Council or one of our Councillor’s will be advised 

to report it to the Police, Wyre Council or Lancashire County Council, as detailed above, because this 

is the best way to ensure ASB is recorded and actioned appropriately.   

 

Garstang Town Council will seek to support anyone to report ASB via these channels if they feel 

unable to do so themselves.   

 

Once ASB has been reported Garstang Town Council can help signpost victims to the most 

appropriate support network and liaise with other agencies to ensure action is taken and the victim 

is kept informed. 

 

 

Page 128

http://www.wyre.gov.uk/report
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/report-it/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/consumer-advice/complain-about-goods-or-services/


 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Clare James, Corporate 

Director Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 21 November 2022 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/2023 – update report 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23. 

2. Recommendations 
 

 2.1 That the committee endorses the draft report of the Tackling Youth Anti-
social Behaviour Task Group. 
 

 2.2 
 

That the committee commission a task group reviewing the promotion of 
self-care and social prescribing in Wyre. 
  

 2.3 That the report be noted. 

3. Current and completed work 

 3.1 
 
 
 
 

Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) in Wyre Task Group 
 
The group has finished their review and held their final meeting on 
Thursday 20 October 2022. The draft report including their 
recommendations is the subject of a separate item on this agenda. If 
endorsed, the final report will go to Cabinet at their Wednesday 11 January 
2023 meeting for consideration.  
 

 3.2 The Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre Task 
Group 
 
At the last meeting, the Chair proposed that a short, small task group 
review be set up to look at health and wellbeing in Wyre specifically to 
review further opportunities for social prescribing. Related council services 
to be looked at could include disabled facilities grants, care and repair 
other wellbeing schemes. It was highlighted that these services help 
alleviate the pressure from residents presenting at health care settings for 
non-clinical matters an issue.  

Page 129

Agenda Item 7



 
There have been discussions with the relevant officers and a scoping has 
been produced for the committee’s consideration.  
 
The draft-scoping document is attached at Appendix 2.  
 

4.   Work Programme 
 

 
 

4.1  
 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2022/23 is attached 
at Appendix 1.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Marianne Unwin 01253 887326 marianne.unwin@wyre.go
v.uk 4.11.2022 

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/2023 
Appendix 2 – The Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre Task Group 
draft scoping document 
 

Page 130



Appendix 1 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23:  

Committee Meetings 
2022 

Date Theme Agenda items 
Monday 6 June 
at 6pm 

Update and 
review 

• Election of Chair for the municipal year 2022/23 
• Election of Vice Chair for the municipal year 

2022/23 
• An update on Covid-19 response – learning to live 

with the virus 
• Review of the implementation of the 

recommendations of the Tourism Recovery Task 
Group – interim update report 

• Business Plan 2021/22, Quarterly Performance 
Statement (Quarter 4: January – March) 

• State of Wyre Report 2021 
• O&S W
[...]
ng in Wyre Task Group (official name tbc) 
scoping document for review 

• Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in Wyre 
Task Group – draft report 

• O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – update 
 
Invited attendees: Councillor Michael Vincent 
(Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader) 
and Clare James (Corporate Director Resources, 
Section 151 Officer). 
 
2023 

Monday 16 
January at 6pm 

Corporate theme • Business Plan 2023/24 – detailed review 
• Planned Maintenance and Investment Projects 

Schedule - 2023/24 
• Review of the implementations of the 

recommendations of the Tourism Recovery in 
Wyre Task Group – one year on 

• Internal Staff Covid-19 Task Force – lessons learnt 
report 

• O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – update 
 
Invited attendees: Councillor David Henderson 
(Leader of the Council), Garry Payne (Chief 
Executive) and Marianne Hesketh (Corporate 
Director Communities). 
Councillor Bowen (Leisure, Health and Community 
Engagement Portfolio Holder). 
 

Provisional save 
the date: 
Tuesday 7 
February at 2pm 
(tbc)  

Work Programme 
Workshop 
2023/24 

• Workshop to agree topics for review for the 
2023/24 Municipal Year 
 

Page 132



Committee Meetings 
 Invited attendees: The Corporate Management 

Team (CMT) and the members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Monday 27 
February at 6pm 

Police and 
Community 
Safety theme 
 

• Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual 
scrutiny review 

• Wyre Moving More Strategy 
• Business Plan 2022/23, Quarterly Performance 

Statement (Quarter 3: October – December) 
• O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – update 

 
Invited attendees: Martin Wyatt (Wyre 
Neighbourhood Inspector), Neil Greenwood (Head 
of Environmental Health & Community Safety), 
and Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood 
Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder). 
Marianne Hesketh (Corporate Director 
Communities) & Councillor Bowen (Leisure, Health 
and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder) tbc 
 

Monday 24 April 
at 6pm 

W
[...]
What the Doctor Ordered: Social Prescribing a 
Guide for Local Authorities – LGA 2018 

• Wyre Council Website – wellbeing activities, sport and 
fitness opportunities, care and repair, disabled facilities 
grants, housing options and homelessness, affordable 
warmth and home energy insulation, environmental 
health information including pest control and pollution.  

• State of Wyre Report 2021 
• Life in Wyre Survey 2018 

Risks The topic may become too broad.  
 
Unrealistic recommendations. 

 
Level of Publicity Low. 

 
Indicators of a 
Successful Review 
 
 

A clear recommendation to Cabinet influencing future 
decisions regarding the provision of health and wellbeing 
services.  
 
In addition, the review will investigate: 
 

• That the Council continues to purposefully engage in 
the promotion of health and wellbeing. 

• That the council does all it reasonably can to ensure 
residents stay independent and well in their 
communities to help reduce the numbers of people 
presenting at health care settings for non-clinical 
matters. 

• That the council has a collaborative and harmonising 
approach that results in co-ordinated and preventative 
action. 

Approximate 
Timeframe 

2 – 3 months 

Projected Start Date December 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 138

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/self-care-councils-helping-people-look-after-themselves
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/self-care-councils-helping-people-look-after-themselves
https://www.wyre.gov.uk/
https://www.wyre.gov.uk/downloads/file/1397/state-of-wyre-2021
https://www.wyre.gov.uk/downloads/file/478/life-in-wyre-2018

	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	4 Fees and Charges - draft
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Fees and Charges 2022-23 and 2023-24
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Fees and Charges 2022-23 and 2023-24 (Schedules A and B)

	5 Business Plan 2022/23, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 2: July - September)
	Performance Reporting Tracker - Q2 2022-23
	BusinessPlan2022_Economy pr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 21 November 2022 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Sir R Atkins, Ballard, Cartridge, Fail, Ibison, Le Marinel, Longton, O'Neill, 
Matthew Vincent and Webster 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Kay and Minto 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Lady D Atkins  
 
Officers present: 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
26 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

27 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 17 
October were confirmed as a correct record. 
  

28 Fees and Charges - draft  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer), Clare James, 
submitted a report, that detailed the proposed fees and charges for the 
municipal year 2023/24.  

Before Clare James introduced the report, Councillor Sir Robert Atkins asked 
for clarification regarding when the decision to approve fees and charges can 
be made. Clare James explained that the approval of fees and charges was in 
the form of a Portfolio Holder report. She confirmed that the proposed fees 
and charges set for a municipal year could be amended at any point if a 



 

Portfolio Holder report was presented to the relevant Portfolio Holder. She 
added that the purpose of an annual decision on proposed fees and charges 
was to assist with the budget setting.  

Clare James introduced the report and explained the key changes proposed. 
She highlighted to members that owing to the current high levels of inflation, 
the council was experiencing increased contractual and service costs. 
Therefore, some of the fees and charges were set on a cost recovery basis. 
She added that where fees were due to be uplifted by inflation, consumer 
price inflation (CPI) was used; in September 2022 this was 10.1 per cent. In 
addition, due to the unprecedented levels of inflation, some amendments to 
the 2022/23 fees and charges would take effect from 1 January 2023.  

Clare James received and answered questions posed by members. 

There were six areas that the committee had particular comments, which 
would be reported back to the Management Board: 

 

Health and Wellbeing Classes 

Members raised several concerns regarding the proposed charge of £2 per 
session to attend a community exercise class. They acknowledged a 
corporate priority of the council was to improve health and wellbeing across 
Wyre’s communities and feared that an introduction of a charge to the 
exercise classes may result in more members of the public being discouraged 
to attend. The Chairman suggested that hardship arrangements be explored 
for those residents who may not able to afford the £2 fee. A member also 
raised a question regarding the locations of the community classes.  

Clare James agreed to feedback these comments to the relevant officers.  

  

Development Control 

Concerns were raised regarding the capacity of the council to carry out pre-
application discussions. The committee agreed that it would be useful for 
them to review a side-by-side comparison of 22/23 to 23/24 fees.  

Clare James agreed to feedback these comments to the relevant officers. 

  

Public Conveniences  

Some members expressed their reservations about the proposed increased 
fees for using public conveniences by 10p (from 30p to 40p). Clare James 
highlighted that this proposal was in line with neighbouring authorities.  

Members also raised questions regarding the previous increase of fees, 
contactless and cash options for the public conveniences in Wyre and income 
generated by the fees. 

The Chairman suggested consideration be given to monitoring the increase in 
fees to keep the impact under review.  



 

Clare James agreed to feedback these comments to the relevant officers. 

  

Markets 

Concerns were expressed regarding the timescales of when traders at the 
markets would be made aware of the increase in the administration charge 
and whether this may result in a loss of current and future traders.  

Clare James reassured members that Wyre’s markets had high occupancy 
levels and they did not currently struggle to attract traders.  

Concerns were also raised around potential disruption caused by the 
improvement works to Fleetwood Market that was scheduled to begin in 
December 2022. Some members also discussed occupancy rates and the 
timing of the works as a suggestion to minimise disruption. 

Clare James agreed to feedback these comments to the relevant officers. 

  

Room Hire (Civic Centre) 

A question was raised regarding the redecoration of rooms for hire in the Civic 
Centre, specifically the Members’ Lounge. It was suggested that 
improvements would attract more customers to book these rooms.  

Clare James explained that such works had been delayed due to major works 
to the external elevation of the Civic Centre and capacity issues in the 
Property Maintenance Team. 

The committee requested a timescale for the redecoration to be carried out 
and when completed, for the Communications Team to improve the marketing 
of the rooms.  

Clare James agreed to feedback these comments to the relevant officers. 

  

Leisure Development – Playing Fields  

Some members raised concerns that the report suggested that the increase in 
fees for the use of the playing fields was to be in line with CPI. Clare James 
clarified that this was incorrect and clarification had been sought with the 
Head of Service and the YMCA was still determining the fees for next year.  

Following comments raised by a member regarding the maintenance of the 
playing fields, the committee suggested that any increase, if contractually 
possible, should be linked to pitch maintenance support. 

Clare James agreed to feedback these comments to the relevant officers. 

Members were also briefed and raised questions regarding Thornton Little 
Theatre, Marine Hall, Cemeteries, Marsh Mill, Communications and Visitor 
Economy, Car Parking, Building Control and Marsh Mill. No alternative fees 
were proposed as a result of these discussions. 

Following discussions, the committee agreed to support the proposals.  



 

  

The Chairman thanked Clare James for her attendance and contributions. 

It was agreed: 

      i.        That the comments from the committee be fed back to the Management 
Board when discussing the proposed fees and charges, 

    ii.        That the report be noted. 
 
29 Business Plan 2022/23, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 2: 

July - September)  
 
The Corporate Director Communities submitted a report on the Second 
Quarter Performance Statement 2022/23 (July – September 2022).  
  
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee expressed concern over 
the following topics: 

-       The number of memberships at Wyre’s leisure centres 
-       The number of jobs created within the Enterprise Zone  

  
The questions posed by members were sent to the relevant officers for their 
consideration and the committee agreed for the responses to be circulated to 
them before the next meeting.  
  
The report was noted. 
  

30 Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in Wyre Task Group - draft report  
 
On behalf of the Chair of the Tackling Youth Anti-Social Behaviour in Wyre 
Task Group, Councillor Kay, the Vice Chairman, Councillor Le Marinel, 
introduced the report and explained that he was happy to answer any 
questions from members. 
  
There were discussions regarding the link between youth anti-social 
behaviour and deprivation.  
  
Councillor Le Marinel thanked all the members of the task group for their hard 
work. He also thanked Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer, and 
Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer, for their support.  
   

31 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report to update 
the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2022/23.  
  
The Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, introduced the report.  
  
The Chairman suggested an amendment to the Aims of Review section in 
The Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre Scoping 
Document to include the following sentence, “to strengthen links as a District 
Council with the new Integrated Care Board and Integrated Care 



 

Partnerships”, which the committee agreed.  
  
Following further discussions, it was agreed: 
      i.        That the committee endorsed the draft report of the Tackling Youth Anti-

Social Behaviour Task Group and that the final report be submitted to 
Cabinet for their 11 January 2023 meeting for consideration.  

    ii.        That the committee commissioned a task group reviewing the promotion 
of self-care and social prescribing in Wyre. 

   iii.        That the report be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.01 pm and finished at 7.22 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 22 November 2022. 
 


